
In Re the Arbitration Between: 

City of Minneapolis Police Department, 

Employer, 

Grievance # 14-20 

and GRIEVANCE ARBITRATION 
OPINION AND AWARD 

The Police Officers Federation of 
Minneapolis, 

Union, 

Demotion of Kent Warnberg, Grievant. 

• Pursuant to Article 5 of the collective bargaining agreement effective 

January 1, 2012 through December 21, 2014 the parties brought the above 

captioned matter to arbitration. 

• The parties selected James A. Lundberg to serve as their neutral arbitrator in 

accordance with the terms of the collective bargaining agreement. 

• The parties raised no procedural issues. 

• The grievance is properly before the arbitrator for a final and binding 

determination. 

• The grievance was submitted on October 23, 2014. 

• A hearing was conducted on April 9, 2015, 

• Briefs were submitted by e-mail transmission on May 1, 2015 and the record 

was closed. 
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APPEARANCES: 

FOR THE EMPLOYER FOR THE UNION 

Trina Chernos 
Assistant City Attorney 
350 South Fifth Street 
City Hall, Suite 210 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

ISSUE: 

Whether the Employer had just cause to 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Joseph A. Kelly 
Kelly & Lemmons, P.A. 
223 Little Canada Road East 
Suite 200 
Little Canada, MN 55415 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

7 If not, what is the 

appropriate remedy? 

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS: 

ARTICLE 4 - DISCIPLINE 

Section 4.1 The City, through the Chief of the Minneapolis Police Department or 

his/her designee, will discipline employees who have completed the required 

probationary period only for just cause. The unit of measurement for any 

suspensions which may be assessed shall be in hours. Investigations into the 

employee's conduct which do not result in the imposition of discipline shall not be 

entered into the employee's official personnel file maintained in the Police 

Department and/or the City's Human Resources Department. For the purposes of 

this Article, disputes related to personnel file retention and /or reconciliation may 

be resolved through the procedures set forth in Article 5, Settlement of Disputes. 

Section 4.2 Except as provided in Section 4.5, a suspension, written reprimand, 

transfer, demotion (except during the probationary period) or discharge of any 
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employee who has completed the required probationary period may be appealed 

through the grievance procedure as contained in Article 5 of this Agreement... 

Section 4.4 - Investigatory Interviews. 

(a) Before taking a formal statement from any employee, the City shall provide 

to the employee from whom the formal statement is sought a written 

summary of the events to which the statement relates. To the extent known 

to the City, such summary shall include: the date and time (or period of time 

if relating to multiple events) and the location (s) of the alleged events; a 

summary of the alleged acts or omissions at issue; and the policies, rules or 

regulations allegedly violated. Except where impractical due to the 

immediacy of the investigation, the summary shall be provided to the 

employee not less than two (2) days prior to the taking of his/her statement. 

If the summary is provided to the employee just prior to the taking of the 

statement, the employee shall be given a reasonable opportunity to consult 

with the Federation representative before proceeding with the scheduled 

statement. 

THE DISPUTE INVOLVES THE FOLLOWING POLICIES: 

• Minneapolis Police Department Policy 2-110 Harassment 

• Minneapolis Police Department Policy 5-105 Professional Code of Conduct 

• City of Minneapolis Anti-Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation 

Policy & Procedure 

• Minneapolis Civil Service Rule 11 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND: 

The grievant, Kent Warnberg, was hired by the Minneapolis Police 

Department in 1989. He worked as a Patrol Officer for ten (10) years and was 

promoted to Sergeant in 1999. 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

The disciplinary action was based upon a complaint made by 

13.43 , wherein 

Warnberg. 

13.43 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

complained of two statements made by Officer 

On or about September 24, 2013, during a conversation between Patrol 

Officers that revolved around 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Warnberg "brought up my breasts and made a sexual comment 

to me 13.43 . Myself and other officers just ignored him and left the store"' 

On November 14, 2013 "While I 13.43 was sitting there Sgt. 

Warnberg came and sat down with me. He asked me how I was doing. I said 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 

After a 

few minutes I told him I better go do some work. He stated to me "you know what 

you should do, is 'get drunk and then we can fuck'. I was taken aback and started 

walking away. He then said 'maybe you don't like to drink' referring to I would like 

1 Initial written statement made by 13.43 referencing comment made by 
Warnberg at a Holiday gas station located at 2322 Washington Avenue North. 
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the other. Sgt. Warnberg then stated 'that's funny isn't it? You need to laugh.' I left 

the store at this point." 2

In response to the complaint an internal affairs investigation was conducted. 

13.43 and Sergeant Warnberg were both interviewed. There were no 

witnesses to the November 14, 2013 comment but a video of the encounter at the 

Holiday station between 13.43 and Warnberg was reviewed. Officers who were on 

shift on September 24, 2013 were interviewed. 

By letter dated June 26, 2014 Sergeant Warnberg was notified that the 

Discipline Panel had reviewed the case and was recommending the following 

findings of policy violations: 

• City of Minneapolis Anti-Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation 

Policy/Respect in the Workplace sustained, 

Category (D) 

• MPD Policy Number 2-110 Harassment sustained, 

Category (D) 

• MPD Policy Number 5-105 Professional Code of Conduct  sustained, 

Category (D). 

The letter also set the date of July 9, 2014 for a Loudermill hearing. 

The Loudermill hearing was conducted on July 9, 2014. 

2 Initital statement made by 13.43 referencing comment made by Warnberg 
at the same Holiday gas station, which is a location where police officers frequently 
take a coffee break. 
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By memorandum dated October 20, 2014 the Chief of Police 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 

In discussing the basis for 

discipline the Chief made the following assertions: 

• "During my review I learned this complaint was not the first incident of 

inappropriate conduct that was addressed with Sergeant Warnberg." 

• "Sergeant Warnberg, while in a leadership capacity engaged in the 

harassment of an officer on more than one occasion." 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

The disciplinary action was grieved on October 23, 2014 claiming that the 

discipline was without just cause. 

The parties were unable to resolve the dispute through the grievance process 

and the matter was brought to arbitration for a final and binding determination. 

At hearing Warnberg's disciplinary history was reviewed. No evidence of 

prior disciplinary action or corrective action appears on the grievant's record 

(Employer Exhibit 56). 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

The Union presented Employee Appraisal reviews of the grievant from 1989 

through 2014. Except for some notations in the 2005 report, the reviews reflect a 
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Patrol Officer and later a Sergeant, who is diligent and effective in his work. The 

reviews reflect an employee whose job performance improved over time. 13.43 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data The Employer did not take 

Warnberg's Employee Appraisals into consideration, when determining the level 

discipline to impose. 

The Union submitted a file of Awards and Commendations (Union Exhibit 1) 

received by Warnberg. Included in the numerous citations and commendations is a 

"Lifesaving Award" from an incident on July 11, 2012, wherein Sergeant Warnberg 

and Officer Hillstrom entered a garage filled with exhaust fumes and brought a 

person to safety. Both Warnberg and Officer Hillstrom were "well deserving of the 

MPD's Lifesaving award after displaying obvious self-sacrifice and exposing 

themselves to high levels of CO2 in order to save the victim." The Awards and 

Commendations (Union Exhibit 1) were not considered, when discipline was 

imposed. 

On November 14, 2013 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data Sergeant Warnberg responded to an 
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emergency "baby not breathing" call. Grievant was the first person on the scene. As 

Sergeant Warnberg approached, the baby's mother threw the baby to him and he 

began CPR. The grievant recalls that the baby was still warm as he started trying to 

resuscitate the child. EMTs arrived and took over but the baby passed away. 

Sergeant Warnberg went from the "baby not breathing" call to the Holiday 

gas station, where he ran into 

making the statements of which 

the truthfulness or accuracy of 

13.43 Sergeant Warnberg did not recall 

complained but he never challenged 

s recollection. Moreover, the grievant 

13.43 

13.43 

was remorseful and he considers the comments to be "terrible." In an attempt to 

explain why he could not recall making the comments to 13.43 on November 

14, 2013, grievant disclosed that he had seen a counselor who believed that the 

trauma experienced immediately prior to his encounter with 

him to disassociate and block out events. 

Sergeant Warnberg also was unable to recall the comment made on 

September 24, 2013 but he never challenged the truthfulness or accuracy of 

13.43 

13.43 

caused 

13.43 

s recollection. Of the Officers interviewed, only one, Officer Buck, recalled the 

statement made by grievant on the 24th of September. At hearing 13.43 was 

asked about Sergeant Warnberg's comment on September 24, 2013 and she 

answered as follows: 

I cannot repeat exactly what he said to me. I just know that someone had 

asked me -- there were other officers -- present about 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

and breast feeding came up. And Sergeant Warnberg made a 
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comment about breasts and, "isn't it stimulating?" I can't recall exactly what 

was said. Tr. P. 29, L18-24. 

As part of the Internal Investigation, Deputy Chief Glampe considered some 

incidents involving Sergeant Warnberg that are not part of the investigative file. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

According to the Minneapolis Police Department Internal Affairs Unit 

Complaint Process Manual (Union Exhibit 9), 

A finding of whether or not a violation has been proven by a preponderance 

of the evidence must be based on a fair and rational consideration of all of the 

evidence and only the evidence in the case. The finding must not be based on 

or be influenced by any of the following: 

... Facts not contained in the investigative file; 

...The reviewer's personal assessment of the subject officer's reputation, 

work history or discipline history, where such evidence is not a part of the 

3 No performance evaluations were made part of the investigation or considered by 
the panel. 
4 Now Chief Harteau. 
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investigative file or is not relevant to the determination of whether there is 

sufficient evidence to sustain the violation currently being considered;... 

Not only did the Deputy Chief take into consideration information that is prohibited 

by the Complaint Process Manual but the incidents considered are too remote in 

time (ten or more years in the past) to be given any weight. 

The facts established in this arbitration by a preponderance of the evidence 

are as follows: 

1. On September 24, 2013 at a Holiday gas station located at 2322 Washington 

Avenue North, Minneapolis, MN, during a conversation, wherein breast 

feeding was being discussed, between 13.43 and several other 

Officers, Sergeant Warnberg made a comment about breasts and, "isn't it 

stimulating?" 

2. On November 14, 2013 at the same Holiday gas station, while 13.43 

was sitting at a table, Sergeant Warnberg came and sat down with her. He 

asked her how she was doing. She said 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 

. After a few minutes 13.43 

told Warnberg, I better go do some work. He stated to her" you know 

what you should do, is 'get drunk and then we can fuck'. 13.43 was 

taken aback and started walking away. The Sergeant then said 'maybe you 

don't like to drink' suggesting that 13.43 would like the other. Sgt. 

Warnberg then stated 'that's funny isn't it? You need to laugh.' 

"left the store at this point." 

13.43 
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SUMMARY OF EMPLOYER'S POSITION: 

The Employer had just cause to demote the grievant for violation of 

Minneapolis Police Department Policy and Procedure Rule 2-110 Harassment, 

Professional Code of Conduct 5-105 and the City of Minneapolis Anti-Discrimination, 

Harassment and Retaliation Policy & Procedure "Respect in the Workplace." 

The Minneapolis Police Department Policy and Procedure Rule 2-110 

Harassment says: 

Definitions 

Harassment - any communication or other activity that occurs based upon an 

individual protected class status, which may be considered discriminatory, 

derogatory or biased. 

Protected class status - an individual's race, color, creed, religion, ethnic/national 

origin, gender, age, disability (including pregnancy), or characteristics identified as 

sexual orientation, affectional preference, marital status, familial status, status with 

regard to public assistance and veterans status. 

Sexual harassment - any sexual advances, request for sexual favors, or other verbal 

or physical acts of a sexual nature when: 

Submission to such conduct is made whether explicitly or implicitly a term or 

condition of an individual's employment; 

Submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as basis for 

employment decisions affecting such individual; or 
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Such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an 

individuals work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile or offensive work 

environment.... 

Supervisors are held to a higher standard of conduct and shall be subject to a higher 

level of discipline for engaging in any form of harassment or for failing to enforce 

the City's Respect in the Work place Policy. 

The grievant's comments were of a sexual nature and sexually charged. They 

clearly fall in the category of prohibited conduct under Rule 2-110. Even Sergeant 

Warnberg categorized the comments on different occasions as "disgusting" (City 

Exhibit 45) and "terrible" (City Exhibit 5). The comments were based on 

13.43 s gender and viewed by 

harassed 13.43 

13.43 

13.43 

as offensive. The grievant's statement 

The rule of the shop, within the Minneapolis Police Department, as it relates 

to "vulgar language and sexual jokes"was articulated by Arbitrator Reynolds in City 

of Minneapolis and Police Officer Federation (Reynolds 1998), termination of 

Cronquist. 

[The Union's] claims are misplaced. Vulgar language and sexual jokes are no 

doubt frequently found in a police department, as they are in many other 

workplaces. Such an environment, however, does not mean that sexual 

harassment cannot occur therein. When, as here, the comments and actions 

are aimed at [sic] specific person the nature of the workplace environment is 

not controlling. It is one thing to tell off color jokes and use rough language in 

everyday banter while at work. It is quite another to crudely talk about the 
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sexuality of an individual in front of co-workers. Such statements create a 

hostile work environment for the person who is the subject of the remark 

even when rough language and sexually oriented jokes are part of the 

workplace scene. When such statements are made by a supervisor, the 

hostility is amplified, ... Sexually explicit statements, whether true or not, 

about an individual can create a hostile work environment. Such statements 

deal with private matters which are not appropriately joked about by 

coworkers or supervisors.... It is not an appropriate subject for a supervisor 

to bring up in the workplace setting. 

The grievant's conduct violated the plain language of Police Department Rule 

2-110 Harassment and the law of the shop, as articulated by Arbitrator Reynolds in 

1998. Not only did Sergeant Warnberg violate the rule but he was a Supervisor and 

must be held to a higher standard of conduct and be subject to a higher level of 

discipline for his misconduct. The City had just cause to impose discipline and the 

discipline was appropriate because grievant was a supervisor. 

The argument presented by the City in support of the Anti Harassment Policy 

is essentially the same as the argument that grievant violated Police Department 

Policy and Procedure Rule 2-110. In both instances, the grievant engaged in 

misconduct that is prohibited by the Harassment policy and the fact that grievant 

was a supervisor is a basis for imposition of a higher level of discipline. 

The grievant also violated the following paragraphs of the Minneapolis Police 

Department Professional Code of Conduct at Section 5-105: 
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3. Officers shall use reasonable judgment in carrying out their duties and 

responsibilities. They need to weigh the consequences of all their actions. 

10. Employees shall not use indecent, profane or unnecessarily harsh language in 

the performance of official duties or in the presence of the public. 

12. Employees shall treat all fellow employees with respect They shall be 

courteous and civil at all times with one another. When on duty in the presence 

of other employees or the public, officers should be referred to by rank. 

14. Employees shall not use any derogatory language or actions which are 

intended to embarrass, humiliate, or shame a person, or do anything intended to 

incite another to violence. 

15. Employees shall be decorous in their language and conduct. They shall refrain 

from actions or words that bring discredit to the Department. They shall also not 

use words or terms which hold any person, group or organization up to 

contempt. The use of such unacceptable terms is strictly forbidden. 

Warnberg exercised horrible judgment when referring to 13.43 

nipples and was not treating her with respect. His comment was made in a public 

place in front of subordinate employees and could not be in anyway characterized 

as "decorous." Similarly, the remark that 13.43 should "get drunk and then 

we can fuck;" is indecent, harsh, disrespectful, not decorous and embarrassing. 

There is no question that grievant's comments violated the Professional Code of 

Conduct. Again, the fact that grievant was a Sergeant in a supervisory position is a 

reasonable basis for imposing harsher discipline on the grievant. 
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In response to Union assertions that the Loudermill pre-termination hearing 

did not give the grievant adequate notice of the specific rules he allegedly violated, 

the City argues that it met the minimal requirements for a pre-termination hearing. 

All the Employer needs to do is provide "oral or written notice of the charges against 

him, an explanation of the employee's evidence, and an opportunity to present his 

side of the story. In this case the facts are not in dispute and the Discipline Panel did 

notify the grievant of both the Police Policies violated and the City policy that was 

violated. 

The 13.43 demotion of Sergeant Warnberg to Patrol Officer is the only 

appropriate remedy in light of all the circumstances, including Article 29 of the 

collective bargaining agreement that requires the City to maintain an environment 

free from harassment and to take action when policy violations occur. 

In this case Police Chief Harteau wrote a detailed memorandum giving her 

reasons for 13.43 demoting the grievant. In City Exhibit 6 at p. 13-14 Harteau 

wrote "that she reviewed Warnberg's record. Harteau also noted that she was aware 

13.43 complaint was not the first incident of inappropriate conduct that was 

addressed with Sgt. Warnberg. Harteau wrote that officers are held to a higher 

standard than the general public, but "this escalates when a member is in a 

promoted rank." Harteau also wrote, " If a promoted rank is found to be engaging in 

discrimination, harassment, retaliation in violation [of] the City's Policy.. they are 

held to a higher level of discipline." P. 10 Employer's Brief. The City also argues that 

"past corrective action has failed to improve his [Warnberg's] behavior 

13.43 

13.43 

Therefore, 13.43 demotion is justified." P. 11 Employer's Brief. 
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The Chief of Police has a legal and contractual obligation to provide a work 

environment that is free from sexual harassment. The way to reasonably accomplish 

the objective is to 13.43 demote the grievant. He created a work 

environment that was sexually charged, he breached the trust placed in him and 

abused his position and rank as a means to sexually harass 

The discipline should be upheld and the grievance denied. 

SUMMARY OF UNION'S POSITION: 

The Union notes that Police Department Policy and Procedure Rule 2-110 

and the City's Anti Harassment Policy are iterations of the same policy, which the 

City failed to prove grievant violated. 

The City Anti Harassment Policy prohibits the following behaviors: 

1. Conduct that imposes conditions on any element of a person's employment 

unless otherwise permitted or required by applicable law. 

2. Conduct of any type (verbal, written, graphic, electronic or physical) which 

unreasonably interferes with the person's ability to perform their job or 

creates a hostile, threatening or intimidating work environment. 

3. Conduct consisting of unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual 

favors, or other verbal, written, graphic, electronic or physical conduct of a 

sexual nature when submission to such conduct is made explicitly or 

implicitly a term or condition of employment; or submission or rejection of 

such conduct is used as a basis for employment decisions affecting the 

employee, or when such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably 

13.43 
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interfering with an employee's work performance or creating an 

intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. 

There is no allegation that grievant imposed any condition on 13.43 

employment. Hence, he did not violate paragraph one of the Anti Discrimination 

Policy. 

The statements made to 13.43 did not explicitly or implicitly make 

submission to such conduct a term or condition of employment nor was submission 

or rejection of such conduct used as a basis for employment decisions affecting 

13.43 or interfering with her work performance. Paragraph 2 of the policy 

does not apply to the grievant's conduct. 

The only portion of the policy that could apply to grievant's statements is the 

proposition that they created a hostile, threatening or intimidating work 

environment. However, the City failed to show that either statement created a 

hostile, threatening or intimidating work environment. The evidence shows that 

13.43 was "uncomfortable" because of the comments made by Sergeant 

Warnberg. Uncomfortable does not equal hostile, threatening or intimidating as 

recognized in the City's sexual harassment training. 13.43 said she wanted 

the comments to stop, which demonstrates that she was uncomfortable with the 

statements but does not mean she was harassed. 

Sergeant Kroll testified that he had recently taken the on-line course on 

sexual harassment offered by the City. He noted examples given in the training 

program that are nearly identical to the present grievance. The training program 

says "Generally a single incident of derogatory behavior is not discriminatory 
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harassment as it is not severe or pervasive... such behavior can become 

discriminatory harassment if it is severe or pervasive and based upon a protected 

class. (Union Exhibit 3 p. 11) Another example given in the training program is 

presented as follows: "Helen and John, are at lunch and John speaks about his sex 

life which makes Helen uncomfortable. Helen tells John she was uncomfortable with 

the conversation and it never happens again." (Union Brief p. 7) The conduct was 

not harassment because it was not pervasive. Another example discusses off color 

jokes of a sexual nature. Again, the conduct must be severe or pervasive. The off 

color statements made by the grievant did not establish a pattern of misconduct or a 

pervasive environment of sexual harassment. The investigation showed that there is 

not a pattern or pervasive conduct. Specifically, interviews showed that there were 

no other allegations of sexual statement or complaints of sexual harassment. 

The Employer did not specifically identify the subsections of Policy 5-105 

that were violated until after the Loudermill hearing. The failure of the Employer to 

specify the "policies, rules or regulations allegedly violated" does not meet the 

requirement of Article 4, Section 4.4 of the collective bargaining agreement. 

Section 4.4 is designed to protect the due process rights of Police Officers and 

Sergeants. A failure to provide due process in the disciplinary procedure does not 

meet the just cause standard and is another reason why the discipline should not be 

sustained. 

The Employer failed to prove that subsections 3, 10, 12, 14, and 15 of the 

Policy 5-105 were violated by the grievant. 
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Subsection 3 says: "Officers shall use reasonable judgment in carrying out 

their duties and responsibilities. They need to weigh the consequences of their 

actions." At the time he made the statements that are the subject of this grievance, 

the grievant was on a coffee break. He was not carrying out any job related duties. 

There is no evidence that grievant violated Subsection 3 of Policy 5-105, 

Subsection 10 says: "Employees shall not use indecent, profane or 

unnecessarily harsh language in the performance of official duties or in the presence 

of the public." Grievant was not performing "official duties, he was on a coffee break. 

The evidence does not support the claim that he violated Subsection 10 of Policy 5-

105. 

Subsection 12 says: "Employees shall treat all fellow employees with respect. 

They shall be courteous and civil at all times with one another. When on duty in the 

presence of other employees or the public, officers should be referred to by rank. 

Sergeant Kroll testified that police officers frequently use coarse language when 

interacting. The off-color statements and jokes that made 13.43 feel 

uncomfortable do not rise to the level of a violation of Subsection 12. 

Subsection 14 says: "Employees shall not use any derogatory lanaguge or 

actions which are intended to embarrass, humiliate, or shame a person or do 

anything intended to incite another to violence." The plain language of Subsection 

14 was not violated by the off-color statements made by the grievant. 

Subsection 15 says: "Employees shall be decorous in their language and 

conduct. They shall refrain from actions or words that bring discredit to the 

Department. They shall also not use words or terms which hold any person, group 
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or organization up to contempt. The use of such unacceptable terms is strictly 

forbidden." The grievant did use the work "fuck" but it is common for law 

enforcement personnel to use that type of language. There is no allegation that 

grievant's words held any person, group or organization up to contempt. Hence, the 

evidence does not support violation of Subsection 15 of Policy 5-105. 

The evidence does not support any violation of 5-105 and the grievance 

should, therefore, be sustained. 

The Complaint Process Manual addresses situations, where a complaint is 

true, but the employee's actions were not inconsistent with Minneapolis Police 

Department policy. The Complaint Process Manual calls for examination and 

possible revision of the policy, not discipline. (Union Exhibit 9 p. 5). 

The Union also argues that the Employer failed to take into consideration 

mitigating factors such as grievant's long service with the Employer, grievant's 

commendations, citations and awards. Moreover, the Employer failed to 

acknowledge that the grievant has no history of discipline within the reckoning 

period. The Employer also failed to take grievant's prior performance evaluations 

into consideration. (Tr. P. 100.) The grievant's attitude of remorse and acceptance of 

responsibility was not listed as a mitigating factor by the Panel. Finally, the Panel 

failed to take into consideration the significant disappointment grievant 

experienced when 13.43 - Personnel Data and the trauma of 

the "baby not breathing" call where he was unable to revive the baby immediately 

prior to his encounter with 13.43 
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The Minneapolis Civil Service Rule 11 provides that: 1. Temporary demotions 

up to one hundred eighty days, are appropriate for misconduct. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

The statements made by grievant alleged to be in violation of a 

number of policies that are specifically classified as "misconduct" under Civil Service 

Commission Rule 11.03. Moreover, the Discipline Form used in the investigation of 

grievant's conduct has a box checked "misconduct" but there is no check on the 

13.43 - Personnel Data box. Not only was the grievant never placed on notice 

that he was being disciplined for 13.43 - Personnel Data but the conduct for 

which grievant was disciplined does not fall within the definition of 

13.43 

13.43 

found in the Civil Service Rules. Based upon the disciplinary 

standards found in the Civil Service Rules, the grievant should not have been 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
13.43 

The Union cites a number of prior arbitration awards between the parties 

wherein 13.43 - Personnel Data were converted to 13.43 - Personnel Data 

Befort in 2000 noted that "no other Minneapolis police officer has been 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

. Arbitrator 

13.43 

because of a finding of misconduct." In particular, the Union points 

to three comparison cases, each of which involved on-the-job misconduct and a 

sanction limited to 

where 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

." The City failed to identify any instances 

was imposed for misconduct. If any discipline is 

appropriate in this case it should be less than 13.43 - Personnel Data 
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The Employer conducted a biased investigation when both Deputy Chief 

Glampe and Chief Harteau took into account personal memories of previous 

interactions with grievant, when determining the appropriate level of discipline. 

Personal knowledge of prior conduct, which does not appear as discipline on the 

"blue card" was used by the Panel, which violates the protocol established in the 

Complaint Process Manual. In testimony Deputy Chief Glampe was asked the 

following questions by the City Attorney and gave the following answers: 

Q. How about your memory? What memory or personal knowledge of an 

individual? Does that have any impact on your recommendation? 

A. Yes. 

Q. And what type of impact may it have? 

A. If I know something about a person, it is always going to be there. I can't 

unlearn it. 

The Complaint Process Manual prohibits the use of facts not contained in the 

investigative file! 

The Union asks the Arbitrator to sustain the grievance, 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

make the grievant whole and remove any record of 

discipline from grievant's record. 

OPINION:

To establish just cause for discipline an Employer must prove that an 

employee engaged in the misconduct for which he or she was disciplined; that the 

investigation was fair and even handed; that the employee received due process and 

that the level of discipline is appropriate given the nature of the misconduct. 
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The Employer proved by a preponderance of the credible evidence that grievant 

directed the comments to 13.43 on November 14, 2013 and September 24, 

2013 of which she complained. However, there are very serious defects in the 

investigation of grievant's conduct. When determining what level of discipline to 

impose, the Employer relied upon information that was not part of the investigative 

file and the Employer failed to establish a factual basis for numerous negative 

findings made in the letter of demotion. 

The Union questioned whether grievant was given adequate notice that the 

September 24, 2013 comment was a part of the internal affairs investigation. The 

challenge is based upon Article 4, Section 4.4 Investigatory Interview, which says: 

(a) Before taking a formal statement from any employee, the City shall provide 

to the employee from whom the formal statement is sought a written 

summary of the events to which the statement relates. To the extent known 

to the City, such summary shall include: the date and time (or period of time 

if relating to multiple events) and the location(s) of the alleged events; a 

summary of the alleged acts or omissions at issue; and the policies, rules or 

regulations allegedly violated.... 

When grievant was interviewed, his Union Representative objected to questions 

over the comment made on September 24, 2013 at the Holiday gas station located at 

2322 Washington Avenue North. The objection was made because the pre-

statement notice did not specifically identify the September 24, 2013 comment. 

However, at the start of the interview the grievant was asked the following question 

and made the following response: 
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Q. Have I informed you that the purpose of this statement relates to an 

internal investigation, and specifically an administrative review that is being 

conducted regarding an alleged violation of the City of Minneapolis' Anti-

Discrimination, Harassment, and Retaliation Policy, which occurred on 

11/14/2013, at the Holiday gas station located at 2322 Washington Ave. N; 

in addition to other possible violations which occurred at this or other 

different locations and dates; and that you are being called to explain the 

circumstances regarding this event or events? 

A. Yes. 

Section 4.4 of the collective bargaining agreement allows for notice "To the 

extent known to the City" and allows for notice of the "date and time (or period of 

time if relating to multiple events)." The City did place the grievant on notice of 

"other possible violations, which occurred at this or other different locations". The 

record does not clearly establish that the City knew at the time of the interview that 

a comment was made on September 24, 2013. Since grievant simply did not recall 

making the comment, it does not appear that a more specific notice would have had 

any impact on grievant's ability to prepare for the statement. Grievant did know that 

he was being investigated for a comment or comments made in violation of the 

Minneapolis Anti-Discrimination, Harassment Retaliation Policy on November 14, 

2013 and possibly other dates. While the City could have provided a more specific 

notice, the lack of specificity was not in anyway detrimental to grievant's defense. 

It is clear from the testimony of Deputy Chief Glampe that the Discipline 

Panel's assessment of grievant's misconduct was inappropriately tainted by 
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Facts not contained in the investigative file; 

...The reviewer's personal assessment of the subject officer's reputation, 

work history or discipline history, where such evidence is not a part of the 

investigative file or is not relevant to the determination of whether there is 

sufficient evidence to sustain the violation currently being considered;... 

The Disciplinary Panel recommended a more severe level of discipline than the facts 

contained in the investigative file support. 

The Chief's memorandum upholding 13.43 - Personnel Data 

degree of discipline imposed was elevated based upon the belief that 

says that the 

13.43 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 
discipline 

No evidence supports the allegations that form the basis for elevating the 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

The preponderance of the evidence does support the findings that 

1. On September 24, 2013 at a Holiday gas station during a conversation, 

13.43 - Personnel Data between 13.43 and 

several other Officers, Sergeant Warnberg made a comment about breasts 

and, "isn't it stimulating?" 

2. On November 14, 2013 at the same Holiday gas station, while 13.43 

was sitting at a table, Sergeant Warnberg came and sat down with her. He 

asked her how she was doing. She said 13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 

After a few minutes 13.43 

told Warnberg, I better go do some work. He stated to her "you know 
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what you should do, is get drunk and then we can fuck." 13.43 was 

taken aback and started walking away. The Sergeant then said "maybe you 

don't like to drink" meaning that 13.43 would like the other. Sgt. 

Warnberg then stated "that's funny isn't it? You need to laugh." 

"left the store at this point." 

The grievant directed two (2) totally inappropriate sexually charged 

13.43 

comments toward 13.43 over a relatively short period of time, while on 

duty5. The comments were egregious enough to support a finding of harassment 

under the Minneapolis Anti Discrimination, Harassment and Retaliation Policy as 

well as violations of Minneapolis Police Code of Conduct Sections 2-110 and 5-

105, when coupled with the fact that 13.43 was the target of both 

comments. The fact that grievant was a Sergeant at the time he made the 

comments gives credible support to the view that a pervasive hostile 

environment was developing and calls into question whether 13.43 could 

reasonably be expected to perform her duties at such times her job assignments 

brought her into contact with the grievant. While Sergeant Warnberg 

represented during the investigation that he had no problem with 13.43 

the Officer should not have had to cope with the kind of comments that were 

directed toward her by a Sergeant. Hence, the grievant's misconduct was 

established by a preponderance of the evidence but the level of discipline 

imposed was based in part upon other/additional instances of misconduct for 

which there is no factual basis. 

5 Both Sergeant Warnberg and 13.43 were on coffee breaks but they were 
still on duty and in a public setting. 
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The Employer had just cause to discipline the grievant for the two sexually 

charged comments he directed toward 13.43 on September 24, 2013 and 

November 14, 2013, which violated City and Police Department policies. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
13.43 - Personnel Data . Based on other arbitration awards between this Union 

and the City submitted in conjunction with arguments and in particular the 

award issued by arbitrator Befort in 2000, wherein he recognized that 

13.43 - Personnel Data are for substandard work performance rather than 

misconduct and he considered that the discipline imposed was for a "single 

incident "and the employee has an exemplary work record," the level of 

discipline in this case must be 13.43 - Personnel Data 

Despite the mitigating factors of grievant's positive work record, long tenure, 

multiple commendations, grievant's remorse and circumstances that surrounded 

the November 14, 2013 incident, the arbitrator can not ignore vulgar nature of 

the comments made by grievant and the fact that he was a male Sergeant 

directing his comments toward a female Patrol Officer. The discipline in this case 

needs to be corrective and must make it clear to the grievant that his comments 

were unacceptable for any employee and even more unacceptable because the 

grievant was a Sergeant. The arbitrator rejects the Union's argument that no 

discipline or a written reprimand would be sufficient in this situation. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 
13.43 - Personnel Data 

13.43 - Personnel Data The grievant's work evaluations reflect an 
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individual who has continuously made efforts to improve his job performance. 

The evidence strongly suggests that grievant is likely to correct his behavior and 

that he has much experience and expertise to offer the Minneapolis Police 

Department in a supervisory position. 

AWARD: 

• The arbitrator finds that the City had just cause to discipline grievant 

Kent Warnberg 13.43 - Personnel Data 
13.43 - Personnel Data 

• The appropriate level of discipline for the grievant's misconduct is a 

ninety- (90) day demotion 13.43 - Personnel Data 

• The Employer is directed to reinstate Kent Warnberg to the position of 

Sergeant after ninety (90) days of service as a Patrol Officer and 

reassign him to work in the capacity of Sergeant. 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

Dated: May 14, 2015 
es A. Lu db rg, Arbitrator 
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